DocuSign Envelope ID: 100596E8-AE0A-4ECC-8733-2C9ACEBF0812

Amendment 2 to Agreement with Plexus Global LLC for DOT Drug & Alcohol Program TPA Services

AMENDMENT #2 TO AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN
COUNTY OF MONTEREY & Plexus Global LLC.

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT for the provision
of DOT Drug and Alcohol Program TPA Services by and between Plexus Global LLC, hereinafter
“CONTRACTOR?”, and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California,
hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY™.

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR previously entered into the original AGREEMENT
on January 30, 2020, in the amount not to exceed $50,000.00 with a term from January 27, 2020
through January 26, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONRACTOR amended the AGREEMENT by way of Amendment
#1 extending the term by one (1) additional year through January 26, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT to add updated
pricing per Exhibit Al and to extend the term by one (1) additional year through January 26, 2025;
and

NOW THEREFORE, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT
in the following manner:

1. Section 3, “TERM OF AGREEMENT?”, shall be amended by removing “The term of this
Agreement is from January 27, 2020, to January 26, 2023, unless sooner terminated pursuant to
the terms of this Agreement”, and replacing it with “The term of this Agreement is from
January 27, 2020, to January 26, 2025, unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of
this Agreement”.

2. Section 4, “SCOPE OF SERVICES AND ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS” — EXHIBIT A -
Scope of Services/Payment Provisions shall be amended by updating pricing as per
EXHIBIT Al per Amendment #2 attached hereto.

3. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue in full
force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

4. A copy of this AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT dated
January 27, 2020.

This space left blank intentionally



DocuSign Envelope ID: 100596E8-AE0A-4ECC-8733-2C9ACEBF0812

Amendment 2 to Agreement with Plexus Global LLC for DOT Drug & Alcohol Program TPA Services

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AMENDMENT on the day and year written below.

MONTEREY COUNTY CONTRACTOR
DocuSigned by: »~——DocuSigned by:
| Ddova. K. Mison By: | Corlos Locanben
mtrectefPuschasing Officer Signaturesf@haircPresident, or

Vice-President

Dated: 10/26/2023 | 9:49 AM PDT Carlos Lacambra, President

Printed Name and Title

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions:

DocuSigned by: Dated 10/25/2023 | 9:44 AM PDT
Pitricia 7\’«4'?
\“Pepatys&uditor/Controller DocuSigned by:

By: C/o.r\os L«tmbra-

Dated: 10/26/2023 | 7:16 Am PDT (Sighatureaf-Seeretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*

Approved as to Liability Provisions: Carlos Lacambra, CFO
Printed Name and Title

N/A

Risk Management Dated: 10/25/2023 | 9:44 AM PDT

Dated:

Approved as to Form:

ocuSigned by:
| /}‘{;//,}f }:zl
aind

“Dégury’ Coetity Counsel
10/25/2023 | 10:04 AM PDT

Dated:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified
officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with
the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business,
if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 100596E8-AE0A-4ECC-8733-2C9ACEBF0812

Amendment 2 to Agreement with Plexus Global LLC for DOT Drug & Alcohol Program TPA Services

Exhibit Al
Scope of Services/Payment Provision

I. Scope of Work — Drug and Alcohol Screening

Package 1 — DOT / Non-DOT Drug Screen $45%* $48

Includes

- Collection at a Plexus Global Primary collection location (All Quest and LabCorp collection sites)
- Transportation of sample to a SAMHSA Certified lab

- Testing of sample to follow EMIT and GCMS Confirmation

- MRO

- Reporting

Package 2 — Breath Alcohol Screen (BAT) $40 $43

Includes

- Collection at an OccMed clinic and in association with a drug screen collection when needed
- Re-test as needed

- Reporting of results

Random Program Services No Cost

Includes

- Putting member drivers in a “consortium” or their own standalone pool
- Random selection per DOT guidelines or member rules

- All reporting as required by DOT

Random Drug and Alcohol Program Management BT L

1 - 150 Drivers $125.00

150 — 500 Drivers $225.00

Note: Costs are based on enroliment at the inception of a service agreement between Plexus and a PRISM
member. Price adjustments will only be made on January 1% of each subsequent year should enrollment
dictate a shift between tiers.

Includes:

- Work with the Designated Employer Representative (DER) to manage additions and deletions of all
employees who are subject to testing

- Manage and communicate directly with all Supervisors / Managers instead of one main contact

- Work with all Supervisors / Managers and their respective drivers directly




DocuSign Envelope ID: 100596E8-AE0A-4ECC-8733-2C9ACEBF0812

Amendment 2 to Agreement with Plexus Global LLC for DOT Drug & Alcohol Program TPA Services

- Plexus will manage the random calendar for all drivers and Plexus will work directly with
Supervisors / Managers on the dates that employees will be sent for testing

- Provide all Supervisors / Managers directly the passports / cover letters and / or a specific
Federal Transit Authority (FTA) passport

- Report results directly back to the Supervisors / Managers and work directly the Supervisors /
Managers regarding their respective employees going to take their drug and / or alcohol screen
- Send all completed reports to the DER and other requested staff

- Manage all necessary driver screening documentation and make sure it is all uploaded at the
driver report level for the DER to have access

|
- 2023 | 200

Customized Collection Site Match No Cost

Electronic Chain of Custody forms support - Nationwide No Cost

Pre-employment, Reasonable Suspicion, and Post Accident Testing

Non-DOT 5 Panel Urine Drug Screen — Lab Based Analysis w/collection, testing, MRO | $29.75* $32.75
Non-DOT 10 Panel Urine Drug Screen — Lab Based Analysis w/collection, testing, MRO | $31.50* $34.50
DOT 5 Panel Urine Drug Screen — Lab Based Analysis w/collection, testing, MRO $32.50* $35.50
Breath Alcohol Screening — Lab Based $49.95 $52.95
Medical Review Officer (MRO) $16.00

Hair Follicle Testing 5 Panel $62.00 $65.00
5 Panel Instant urinalysis — Instant Onsite Test Cup $ 5.00 ea.

10 Panel Instant urinalysis cup — Instant Onsite Test Cup $9.00 ea.

5 Panel Oral fluid drug test kit — Lab Based Analysis $ 7.00 ea.

On-site Services & Mobile Collection — available business and emergency hours:
Proposed rates take the following into consideration:
- Hours 7am to 9pm

- No waiting time between collections See Exhibit C
- There is a collection fee plus a collector fee and a scheduling fee

- Please call for more information

After hours collections Call for Quote

Additional fees may include: When an out-of-network 3rd party collection facility is used, pricing will include
drug screening price plus additional collection fee.




DocuSign Envelope ID: 100596E8-AE0A-4ECC-8733-2C9ACEBF0812

Amendment 2 to Agreement with Plexus Global LLC for DOT Drug & Alcohol Program TPA Services

DOT - FMCSA Clearinghouse

Pricing Agreement

This agreement describes the services to be performed by Plexus Global

1. FMCSA Clearinghouse:

Packaged Services: Clearinghouse Driver Management

Package 1 — Gold Packaged Pricing $ 2.00%*
Includes

- Initial Driver Consent for the Member — This is for each member as members cannot share data

- Query Driver Violation Information — Initial and Yearly

- Report on behalf of the member Drug and Alcohol Program violations

- Report on Return to Duty and Follow-up Testing

Package 2 - Silver Packaged Pricing $ 1.00%*

Includes
- Initial Driver Consent for the Member — This is for each member as members cannot share data
- Query Driver Violation Information — Initial and Yearly

* - Per month per driver fee

A-La-Carte Service and Pricing

Driver Registration and Consent Query $10.00*
Annual Query (requires a spreadsheet with all drivers) $ 5.00%
Full Query on current driver $10.00*
Reporting of Violation $10.00*




		2023-10-26T10:00:05-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




